2	[Resolution allowing the Director of Public Works to accept and expend \$100,000 in state funds for a study of the coastal erosion occurring at Ocean Beach and potential methods of control.]		
3	•		
4 5	Resolution authorizing the Department of Public Works to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$100,000 from the Coastal Resources Grant Program for the Ocean		
6			
7	Beach Erosion Control Project in the City and County of San Francisco.		
8 9	WHEREAS, Ocean Beach, the largest stretch of public sandy beach in San Francisco,		
10	suffered severe erosion in vast sections due to harsh winter storms in recent years; and,		
	WHEREAS, Erosion also threatens the Great Highway with its sewage facility located		
11	beneath the roadway that carries sewage from San Francisco's northwest quadrant to the		
12	eanside Treatment Plant at the southern end of Ocean Beach; and,		
13	WHEREAS, The protection of life safety and property is most severely compromised		
14	south of Sloat Boulevard where the ocean comes within twenty-five feet of the Highway;		
15	and,		
16	WHEREAS, The California Legislature by A.B. 205 created the Coastal Resources		
17	Grant Program in 1991; and,		
18	WHEREAS, The Department of Public Works applied for \$100,000 under the Coastal		
19	Resources Grant Program 2001 –2002 Grant Cycle for the Ocean Beach Erosion Control		
20	Project in June 2001;		
21	WHEREAS, The Resources Agency of California granted \$100,000 for San		
22	Francisco's Ocean Beach Erosion Control Project in January 2002; and		
23	WHEREAS, State funding will cover ninety percent of eligible costs as defined and		
2425	administered by the Resources Agency of California; and,		

1	WHEREAS, Indirect costs are ineligible according to Part B section IX of the Coastal		
2	Resources Grant Program Procedures; and,		
3	WHEREAS, The local share will be paid for with Departmental funds totaling \$10,000		
4	now, therefore, be it		
5	RESOLVED, That this Board of Supervisors does hereby authorize the Director of		
6	Public Works to accept and expend up to \$100,000 from the Coastal Resources Grant		
7	Program with required matching funds of \$10,000; and to execute all documents required		
8	therefor.		
9			
10			
11	Recommended:	Approved:	
12		Mayor	
13			
14	Edwin M. Lee	Approved:	
15	Director of Public Works	Controller	
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			

^{**}Department of Public Works** **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**